AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH, COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY ADOPTING AN AMENDMENT TO THE REDEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR NUMEROUS BLOCKS AND LOTS KNOWN AS KINGS LANDING PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1 et. seq.

2021-21

WHEREAS, on July 17, 2017, the Woolwich Township Committee passed Ordinance 2017-12 adopting the "Kings Landing Redevelopment Plan which included numerous Blocks/Lots along the Rte. 322 corridor ("Kings Landing at Woolwich Township") pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-7; and

WHEREAS, it was determined that certain amendments to said Redevelopment Plan were required to add various Blocks/Lots; and

WHEREAS, on July 18, 2019, the Woolwich Township Joint Land Use Board held a public hearing and thereafter adopted Resolution 2019-23 recommended an expansion of the Kings Landing Redevelopment Plan stating that additional parcels met the identified criteria and therefore constituted a non-condemnation Area in Need of Redevelopment and recommended adoption of the Expanded Redevelopment Plan by the Woolwich Township Committee which was thereafter adopted and codified via Ordinance 2019-25 on December 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, further rezonings and amendments to the plan are being made, in part due to requirements stipulated in the Settlement Agreement of litigation between the Township and Wolfson Group, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the amended Redevelopment Plan is attached hereto, for which all amendments required are contained therein; and

WHERES, the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich desires to adopt said Amended Redevelopment Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich, as follows:

- 1. The Amended Redevelopment Plan entitled "Kings Landing Amended Redevelopment Plan" and the findings contained therein, be and are hereby adopted by the Township of Woolwich.
- 2. The Woolwich Township Committee notes that the power of eminent domain is not made a part of the Redevelopment Plan in question; and
- 3. The above referenced Amended Redevelopment Plan will be on file in the office of the Woolwich Township Clerk for review by the public during normal business hours.

	TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH		
	Vernon Marino, Mayor		
ATTEST:			
Jane DiBella, Clerk			
	CERTIFICATION		
Township of Woolwich at a meeting considered for final adoption upon a see on such ordinance at which time any i to be conducted on the 20 th day of See	ced upon first reading by the Township Committee of the held on the 7 th day of September, 2021. It will be further econd reading and subsequent to a public hearing to be held interested person(s) may be heard. Said special meeting is eptember, 2021 at the Woolwich Township Building, 120 ship, New Jersey beginning at 6:30 p.m.		
	Jane DiBella, Clerk		
CERTIF	TICATION OF ADOPTION		
	upon second reading and subsequent to a public hearing a wnship Committee on the 20 th day of September2021.		
	Jane DiBella, Clerk		